
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Pensions 
Committee 

 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 15 DECEMBER 
2009 
 

Time: 4.30 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
George Cooper  
Philip Corthorne, Chairman 
Michael Cox  
Paul Harmsworth  
Michael Markham 
 

Advisory Members 
 
John Holroyd 

Nicholas Manthorpe 
John Thomas 
 

 
 

  
Published: 4 December 2009 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact:  Nav Johal 
Tel: 01895 250692 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: njohal@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at: 
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting 

3 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2009 & 14 October 
2009 

4 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered in Public 
and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

 
PART 1 
5       Review of Performance Measurement of the Fund 

6 Retirement Performance Statistics 

7 Cost of Early Retirements 
 
 
PART 2 

8 Corporate Governance & Socially Responsible Investment 

9 Review of Investment Strategy and Investment Sub Committee - Oral report 

10 Longevity & Club Vita - Presentation by Bryan Chalmers, Fund Actuary 

11 Outlook for 2010 valuations - Presentation by Bryan Chalmers & John Hastings 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE / 15 December 2009   

REVIEW ON PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT OF THE PENSION 
FUND 
 

Contact Officers  James Lake, 01895 277562 
   
Papers with this report  Northern Trust Executive Report 

WM Local Authority Annual and Quarter Reports  
Private Equity Listing 

Private Equity reports from Adams Street and LGT 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This report reviews the fund management performance for the London Borough of 
Hillingdon Pension Fund for the quarter to 30 September 2009.  The value of the fund as 
at the 30 September was £517m. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. That the content of this report be noted and the performance of the Fund 
Managers be discussed. 

 
 
INFORMATION 
 

1. The performance of the whole fund for the quarter to 30 September 2009 showed 
an outperformance figure of 0.08% with positive returns of 17.40%, compared to the 
benchmark 17.31%. Over the longer term, one year, five year and since inception 
figures show a slight improvement on the previous quarter but remain below the 
benchmark by 1.51%, 1.86% and 0.26% respectively.  

 

 Performance Attribution 
 
 Q3 2009 % 1 Year % 3 Y
[...]
 v

al
ue

 p
er

 u
ni

t 
of

 p
ai

d-
in

 c
ap

ita
l

N
et

 P
er

fo
rm

an
ce

 (
in

 f
u

nd
 c

ur
re

nc
y 

m
ill

io
ns

)
C

as
h

 M
u

lt
ip

le
Fu

n
d

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



London Borough of Hillingdon Pension Fund  
Adams Street Partners Update:  Second Quarter 2009 

 
 
Industry Update 
 
During the second quarter of 2009, we began to see some small improvements in performance from many private equity General 
Partners (“GPs”) as they began to write up portfolios given the positive movements in the public markets.   As we mentioned last 
quarter, we were anxious to see if the GPs would write up their portfolios as aggressively as they wrote them down in the fourth quarter 
of 2008.  What we found is that the GPs priced the upside appreciation more conservatively, but we were still pleased to see a positive 
number for the quarter.  Given the 3rd quarter performance in the public markets, we would expect next quarter to be a positive quarter 
for the private equity market as well.   
 
Portfolio Statistics 
 
 Committed / 

Subscription 
Drawn / 
Subscription 

Drawn / 
Committed 

Total Value / 
Drawn 

IRR Since 
Inception * 

Inception 
Date 

Total Hillingdon Portfolio 94% 54% 58% 0.83x -6.63% 02/2005 
 
*Gross of client’s management fees paid to Adams Street Partners LLC. Internal rates of return are not calculated for funds less than 
one year old, instead the return is the change in value over the amount invested.  
 
 
Main Drivers of Performance 
 
One area that many clients have asked about is secondaries.  The volume for sale from distressed sellers that we saw in the fourth 
quarter of 2008 and early 2009 has declined as the public markets have recovered and the pace of capital calls remains slow.  In 
addition, the phenomenon during the first quarter of 2009 of deals with material unfunded exposure and walk away pricing has 
declined.  While the market opportunity is attractive and there has b
[...]
is shakeout is a positive development as less overall capital 
concentrated with the best firms in the industry should have a positive impact on returns as competition for deals, and therefore 
valuations, decreases.   We are already beginning to see a decline in valuations.  However, all this being said, without an exit market, 
returns will not be attractive.  We are seeing some glimmers of hope in a number of IPOs and M&A events over the last couple of 
months.  Although we are still far from a robust exit market, there are many large, profitable companies in the portfolio that will benefit 
once the window does open.  The ASP venture portfolio has numerous portfolio companies with revenue greater than $50 million and 
many with revenue greater than $100 million, which are at an ideal size for going public or attracting corporate M&A offers.  It is 
important to note that we see no sign of slowdown in entrepreneurship and technological advancement. 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



 

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 15 December 2009 

Retirement Performance Statistics   
 
Contact Officers  Ken Chisholm, 01895 250847 
   
Papers with this report  nil 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This report summarises the number of early Retirements in the last quarter. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 

1) At Committee Meeting on 25th June 2008 it was agreed that as there was no 
statutory requirement to report figures against the previous BVPI 14 & BVI 15 
targets, local performance indicators would be recorded and presented to 
Committee.  

 

2)  New performance indicators relevant to the revised Performance Indicators will 
be reported in all future reports to the Committee.    

 
Number of Cases in the second quarter of 2009/10 
 

3) The table below shows the number of employees, by category, whose LGPS 
benefits have been put into payment 
  

 Redundancy Efficiency Ill Health Voluntary 
over 60 

2006/2007 14 2 6 36 
2007/2008 19 3 24 29 
2008/2009 26 0 12 37 
Current year     
Apr 09 to Jun 09 3 0 5 7 
July 09 to Sept 09 4 0 1 13 
     

 
From 1st April 2008, employees retired on the grounds of permanent ill health, will be 
subject to the “New Scheme” assessment by the Occupational Health Practitioner. 
There are 3 tiers of enhancement, and theses are:- 
 

• There is no reasonable prospect of the employee obtaining gainful 
employment* before reaching normal retirement age (age 65).  In these cases 
service is awarded up to age 65 

• The employee cannot obtain gainful employment* within a reasonable period** 
of leaving local government employment***, it is likely that they will be able to 

Agenda Item 6

Page 49



 

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 15 December 2009 

obtain gainful employment* before their normal retirement age (age 65). In 
these cases 25% of their potential service to age 65 is awarded. 

• The employee may be capable of obtaining gainful employment* within a 
reasonable period** of leaving local government employment***. In these 
cases no additional award of service is applied. The benefits payable are 
subject to the individual undergoing a medical review after 18 months to 
ascertain whether the medical condition is such that the employee is still 
unable to perform the duties of their previous employment. The maximum 
period that a third tier pension may be paid is 3 years. When the 3 year period 
has expired the pension will cease. Upon the employee attaining the age of 
65, the pension is brought back into payment. 

 
Note: * gainful employment is defined as paid employment for not less than 30 
hours in each week for a period of not less than 12 months. 

      ** reasonable period is defined as 3 years. 
      *** the term local government employment is used to indicate that the employee   
      a member of the Local Government Pension Scheme, not that they work for a  
      local authority. 
 
The Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2008 introduced a protection 
for employees aged 45 and over who were members of the LGPS as at 31st March 
2008. The protection ensures that any benefits paid as the result of ill health 
retirement are at least the same level as any potential benefits under the new 
regulations.  
 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The cost to the pension fund of early retirements on the grounds of ill health, is 
recorded by the pensions section, and reported to the scheme Actuary. The cost 
includes the benefits being paid before the employees normal retirement date and 
any period of service awarded. Depending on which Tier the retirement falls in to, 
determines the length of service to be awarded. Details of the service to be awarded 
against each Tier are shown above. All Employers within the fund have a notional 
budget built in to their Employers Contribution Rate to fund ill health retirements. If 
the notional figure is exceeded, this will result in an increase to that Employers 
Contribution Rate, at the next valuation of the fund. 
 

 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. 
 
 
   
 
 
 
 
 

Page 50



 

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 15 December 2009   

Cost of Early Retirements Monitor    
 
Contact Officers  Nancy Leroux, 01895 250353 
   
Papers with this report  nil 

 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This report gives an update on the current situation on the cost to the fund of early 
retirements. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 

1. As a result of a key recommendation by the Audit and Accounts Commission, 
local authorities were advised to calculate and monitor early retirement costs 
as they occurred within the LGPS between formal triennial valuations. 

 
2. The Audit Commission recommended that each administering authority should 

ask their actuary to provide them with methods for determining early retirement 
costs.  Our actuary, Hymans Robertson, consulted with other actuarial firms to 
agree a national approach.  Our software provider subsequently programmed 
this into our ‘Axis’ pension system.  As a result, the costs to the fund are 
automatically calculated each time an early retirement is processed. 

 
3. This authority took the decision, in agreement with the fund actuary, to 

increase the employer’s contribution rates as prescribed in the last valuation 
by 1%, effective from 1 April 2008, to meet anticipated early retirement costs.  
This 1% employer’s contribution is locked in to the rate until March 2011.   

 
4. This report will be brought to committee quarterly to report on how the actual 

costs of early retirements compare to the 1% employer payment, over the 3 
year valuation period.  

 
5. MONITORING 

 
Detail for Valuation Period 01.04.2008 to 31.03.2011 
 

 Capital Cost of early 
retirement to the fund 

Payroll Total 
 

Cost as a % of 
payroll 

2008/09 879,902 111,300,000 0.80 
2009/10 (Q2) 338,564 111,600,000 0.30 
2010/11    

 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 51



 

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
PENSIONS COMMITTEE 15 December 2009   

 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
These are detailed within the report. 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no legal implications arising directly from the report. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 52



Agenda Item 8

Page 53

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 55

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

Page 61

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 PART 1 - Review of Performance Measurement of the Fund
	LBH Exec Report Q3 09
	WM Report Q3 2009
	PE ListingSept09
	LGT Performance Q3 2009
	ASP Performance

	6 Retirement Performance Statistics
	7 Cost of Early Retirements
	8 PART 2 - Corporate Governance & Socially Responsible Investment
	LAPFF Business Meeting 14 Oct Minutes - Final

	9 Review of Investment Strategy and Investment Sub Committee - Oral report



Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 
Pensions Committee 
Tuesday, 15 December 2009 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

Published on: 22 December 2009 
Come into effect on: Immediately (or call-in date) 

 
 

 Members Present:  
Councillor George Cooper  
Councillor Michael Cox 
Councillor Paul Harmsworth 
Councillor Michael Markham 
 
Advisory Members / Co-optee Members present: 
Nicholas Manthorpe   
John Holroyd 
 
Apologies:  
Councillor Philip Corthorne 
 
Officers Present:  
Nancy Leroux  
Ken Chisholm 
Nav Johal 
 
Also Present  
John Hastings 
Valentine Furniss  
Bryan Chalmers 
 

13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Councillor Philip Corthorne and John Thomas (UNISON) 
 
 

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING 
 
Councillors’ Cooper, Cox and Harmsworth and Advisory Members Nicholas 
Manthorpe John Holroyd declared an interest, as they are members of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme. 
 
 

15. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 SEPTEMBER 2009 
& 14 OCTOBER 2009 
 
Agreed as a correct record. 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

 
16. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 

CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 
It was agreed that items 8, 9, 10 and 11 would be considered in private for the 
reason stated in the agenda. Members of the press and public were therefore 
excluded from the meeting during the consideration of these items. 
 
 

17. PART 1 - REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT OF THE FUND 
 
The Chairman introduced the report. This report reviewed the fund management 
performance for the London Borough of Hillingdon Pension Fund for the quarter to 
30 September 2009. It was noted that the performance of the whole fund for the 
quarter to 30 September 2009 showed an out performance of 0.08% with a positive 
return of 17.40%, compared to the benchmark 17.31%. Issues regarding the 
Pension Fund performance to be discussed in further details by the Sub-Committee.  
 
Resolved 

1. That the contents of the report be noted. 
2. That the performance of the Fund Managers was discussed.  

 
 

18. RETIREMENT PERFORMANCE STATISTICS 
 
The Chairman introduced the report. This report summarised the number of early 
Retirements in the last quarter.  
 
Resolved  

1. That the contents of the report were noted. 

 
 

19. COST OF EARLY RETIREMENTS 
 
The Chairman introduced the report. The report gave an update on the current 
situation on the cost to the fund of early retirements. Figures presented were within 
the tolerance level. 

 

Resolved  
1. That the contents of the report be noted. 

 
 

20. PART 2 - CORPORATE GOVERNANCE & SOCIALLY RESPONSIBLE 
INVESTMENT 
 
This item was discussed as a Part 2 item without the press or public present since 
the information under discussion contains confidential or exempt information as 
defined by law in the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985. 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 3 - 
 

 
This is because it will discuss ‘information relating to the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person (including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 
3 of the schedule to the Act). 
 
 

21. REVIEW OF INVESTMENT STRATEGY AND INVESTMENT SUB COMMITTEE - 
ORAL REPORT 
 
This item was discussed as a Part 2 item without the press or public present since 
the information under discussion contains confidential or exempt information as 
defined by law in the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985. 
 
This is because it will discuss ‘information relating to the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person (including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 
3 of the schedule to the Act). 
 
 

22. LONGEVITY & CLUB VITA - PRESENTATION BY BRYAN CHALMERS, FUND 
ACTUARY 
 
This item was discussed as a Part 2 item without the press or public present since 
the information under discussion contains confidential or exempt information as 
defined by law in the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985. 
 
This is because it will discuss ‘information relating to the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person (including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 
3 of the schedule to the Act). 
 
 

23. OUTLOOK FOR 2010 VALUATIONS - PRESENTATION BY BRYAN CHALMERS 
& JOHN HASTINGS 
 
This item was discussed as a Part 2 item without the press or public present since 
the information under discussion contains confidential or exempt information as 
defined by law in the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985. 
 
This is because it will discuss ‘information relating to the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person (including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 
3 of the schedule to the Act). 
 
 
 


